Holman

Instruction Guide
40669SH

—

Holman
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
800-343-7486
InstallationSupport@Holman.com

20220418R3

DATE:




Holman Instructions — 40669SH

*PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS PRIOR TO ASSEMBLING,
INSTALLING, AND USING THIS PRODUCT.*

Warning

é Always check for wires, fuel tanks and lines, air bags, brake lines, and other important
vehicle functionality items prior to drilling and installing all products.

Tools Needed

3/8” Wrench and Socket 7/16” Wrench and Socket
1/2” Wrench and Socket 10mm Wrench and Socket
Drill 25/64” Drill Bit
Drill Bit Stop Collar Plus Nut Installation Tool (P9902)*

* Sold Separately.

Table of Contents

[21] ol o Lo T 7= <1 PP PPPRPP 1
e o S I P OO P PP PPPPTTPPPPPPP 2
(o Yo LN T T TP O PP PRSP PP PPPPTOPPPPOPPRPO 2
SEEP 1 — AttACh TOP PANEI coveeiiieeeeeee e e e e e s sttt e e e e s bt e e e e e s s bbaaaeeseeabareeeeeanns 3
Step 2 — Attach Driver Side COrNEr PANEl......oooueiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e s e e e e s sabe e e e e s s sareeeeesenanes 4
Step 3 — Attach Passenger Side COrNEr PANEl........iiiiiiiiiieiiieiiiieee ettt s e e e e s s siree e e s s s sabraeeessnanne 4
SEEP 4 — ALLACKH SIHE WiNES..eiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e s e sttt e e e e s st btaeeeessabaaeeeeesnssbaaaeessnssstsenessnnns 5
SEEP 5 = INSTAIlING PIUS INULS «eeiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e s s e e e e e st a e e e e ssabbaeae e e s sbbaaaeessnsstseeesennns 6
Step 6 — Installing Partition t0 ROOF CroSS BracCe .......iiuvuuiiiieiiiiiiieee e esiittee sttt e s s svae e e e s s sbeaeeeeeeaes 7
Step 7 — Installing Partition 10 FIOOT ....c..uuiiiiii ittt s e e e e s arr e e e e s s sabaaeeessnanes 8
Step 8 — Install Partition 0 B-pPillar......cc.uuuiiiiiiiiiiiec et e e e s e e e s e naene 8

Before You Begin

e READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS prior to installing any Holman product.

e Be sure to have 40660 (Tall Partion) assembled and ready to be installed.

e Plus Nut Installation Kit (P9902) does not come included and must be purchased separately.
e ENSURE SAFETY WHILE INSTALLING OR DRILLING INTO VEHICLE.

For Technical Support Call: 800-343-7486, Monday-Friday, 7AM - 4 PM (PST) Page 1



Holman

Instructions — 40669SH

Parts List
NO. ITEM PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION |QIY.
1 100825 TOP PANEL ]
\
2 100826 PSSIDEWING | 1
3 (\ 100827 DS SIDEWING | 1
4 /’ 100828 PS CORNER PANEL| 1
\ DS CORNER
5 \\ 100829 PANEL 1
HR SPRINTER
6 18-406695H HARDWAREKT | |
*DRIVER SIDE WING IS FLUSH ACROSS THE TOP.*
Hardware
ITEM HARDWARE TO SCALE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION | QTY.
1/4"-20 X 5/8"
1 11126953 FLANGED HEX | 29
HEAD
" - LOCK NUT
- a ll_ - "
3 i 13800 e EaD BOLT | 19
4 @ 33078 1/4" FLAT WASHER| 19
1/4" LOCK
5 @ 33618 WASHER 19
For Technical Support Call: 800-343-7486, Monday-Friday, 7AM - 4 PM (PST) Page 2




Holman

Instructions — 40669SH

Hardware (Continued)

ITEM HARDWARE TO SCALE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION | QTY.
6 — 920313726 1/4"-20 Plus Nut | 19
3/8"ID 1" OD
7 11517442 NYLON Spacer 4

Step 1 — Attach Top Panel

e Using six 1/4” x 5/8” flanged bolts and 1/4” flanged locknuts, bolt top panel to partition (40660).

e Snug tighten but allow for movement. Be sure top flange is towards front of partition.

(=)

For Technical Support Call: 800-343-7486, Monday-Friday, 7AM - 4 PM (PST)

Page 3




Holman

Instructions — 40669SH

Step 2 — Attach Driver Side Corner Panel

NOTE: The corner brackets are side specific. Verify the
correct bracket position prior to installing.

e Using 1/4” x 5/8” flanged bolts and 1/4” flanged lock
nuts, bolt driver-side DS corner panel to partition and

top panel.

e Snug tighten but allow
for movement.

Driver
Side

Step 3 — Attach Passenger Side Corner Panel

e Using 1/4” x 5/8” flanged bolts and 1/4” flanged lock
nuts, bolt passenger-side PS corner panel to partition
and top panel.

e Snug tighten but
allow for
movement.

Passenger
Side




Holman

Instructions — 40669SH

Step 4 — Attach Side Wings

Passenger
Side

Using 1/4” x 5/8” flanged bolts and 1/4” flanged lock nuts, bolt
passenger-side PS side wing to partition.
Snug tighten but allow movement.
Driver
Using 1/4” x 5/8” flanged bolts and Side -
1/4” flanged lock nuts, bolt
driver-side DS side wing to partition. ‘
1l
Snug tighten but allow movement.
m | §
dor | 8 +—a® |
)
o
| R S —@
[] o @\ Ly
G ] -
0 o
N‘&
I
o] ./A N
- %

For Technical Support Call: 800-343-7486, Monday-Friday, 7AM - 4 PM (PST)

Page 5




Holman Instructions — 40669SH

Step 5 — Installing Plus Nuts

NOTE: Additional lock nuts have been provided for alternate installation of the bolts through the floor.

e Press the assembled partition so that wings are s UﬁUHUUEUﬁOHUL b *
firmly against each B-pillar and so that the top wing ‘ UDUDUHUUUODUE
is squarely against and across the roof support of U 0 0 UUUUUOE | ¢

the van.

e Use a straight edge across the floor of the van and
tight against the partition panels to ensure the
partition is square and aligned to your liking,
relative to the van.

Be sure this is the location of where you want the
partition to be installed.

e Mark onto the floor all the slots and holes in the
bottom of the partition panels. Choose the best
two locations on the bottom of each outside
partition panel to drill and install plus nuts. 8

e Mark onto roof brace locations of all slots in
top wing. ]

e Mark onto both B-pillars locations of all slots

in side wings. ’m
e Move partition assembly so the previously

marked holes can be accessed.

00000001

00000040
When installing hardware UUUODUUUUOOUU
through any installation surface, 808080%0808@8
always ensure the area behind QUUUOUUUDUOOUDQ .,

(e]

the installation surface is clear of
electrical wiring, fuel tank or
lines, or any vehicle safety
features.

For Technical Support Call: 800-343-7486, Monday-Friday, 7AM - 4 PM (PST) Page 6



Holman Instructions — 40669SH

e At each location marked, drill a hole using a 25/64” bit. A 3/8” drill bit can be used, although it may be
necessary to tap in the plus nuts.

e Screw 1/4” x 2-1/4” hex head bolt through 1/4” flat washer and plus nut installation tool, and then into
plus nut. Knurled end of plus nut tool must be directed away from bolt head and contacting plus nut.

e Insert plus nut into hole with plus nut tool attached.

e Using the 9/16” box wrench, hold the plus nut tool stationary and then tighten hex head bolt until plus nut
is tightly gripping and does not spin when hex bolt is loosened.

e DO NOT overtighten plus nut.
e Using the 9/16” box wrench, hold the plus nut tool stationary to remove the 1/4” hex head bolt.

Sample installation
onto floor shown.

Step 6 — Installing Partition to Roof Cross Brace

e Place partition with wings back into van, in position, with holes aligned with installed plus nuts.

e Bolt top of partition to roof cross brace using five 1/4” x 1-1/4” hex head bolts, 1/4” lock washers and
1/4" flat washers.

e Snug tighten but allow for movement.

For Technical Support Call: 800-343-7486, Monday-Friday, 7AM - 4 PM (PST) Page 7



Holman Instructions — 40669SH

Step 7 — Installing Partition to Floor L

e Using four 1/4" x 1-1/4” hex head bolts,
1/4" lock washers, 1/4" flat washers,
and 3/8” nylon spacers, bolt partition
to installed plus nuts. Spacers are
optional, but be sure to place under @ : |
partition and bolt through 3/8” nylon C: SPACERS @
spacer to bridge gaps between OPTIONAL :>

partition and floor, as necessary. ﬁ

..-.&.-w

<
1L ®

.

T

e Snug tighten but allow movement. PASSENGER SIDE SHOWN ﬁ

Step 8 — Install Partition to B-pillar

e Using 1/4” x 1-1/4” hex head bolts, 1/4” lock washers
and 1/4" flat washers, bolt partition wings to plus nuts
installed in B-pillars.

4

GO BACK AND ENSURE ALL HARDWARE
IS TIGHTENED.

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION ARE
COMPLETE.

For Technical Support Call: 800-343-7486, Monday-Friday, 7AM - 4 PM (PST) Page 8



